
HEARING TO BE CONDUCTED UNDER THE TERMS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Licensing Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Wednesday 24th March, 2021 

   

Time: 
 

 10.00 am 

   

Venue: 
 

 This will be a virtual meeting 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Matthew Green (Chairman) 
Heather Acton 
Barbara Arzymanow 
Susie Burbridge 
Rita Begum 
Maggie Carman 
Richard Elcho 
Aicha Less 

 

Murad Gassanly 
Jim Glen 
Louise Hyams 
Tim Mitchell 
Karen Scarborough 
Jacqui Wilkinson 
Aziz Toki 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
This will be a virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams.  Members 
of the public are welcome to follow this live broadcast and 
can do so, by following the link on the council’s website. 

   

T
 

 If you require any further information, please contact the 
Committee Officer, Kisi Smith-Charlemagne, Senior 
Committee and Governance Officer. 
 
Email: kscharlemagne@westminster.gov.uk   
Tel: 07817054613 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To report any changes to the membership 
 

 

2.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 
25 November 2020. 
 

 

4.   REVIEW OF LICENSING FEES FOLLOWING THE 
IMPLEMENTATION OF FURTHER RESTRICTIONS UNDER 
THE HEALTH PROTECTION (CORONAVIRUS, 
RESTRICTIONS) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2020 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

 A report from the Director of Public Protection and Licensing 
 

 

5.   AMENDMENT TO THE COUNCILS LICENSING ACT 2003 
MODEL CONDITIONS 

(Pages 11 - 48) 

 A report from the Director of Innovation and Change and Director 
of Public Protection and Licensing 
 

 

6.   LICENSING APPEALS UPDATE (Pages 49 - 54) 

 A report from the Bi-Borough Director of Law 
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love  
Chief Executive 
16 March 2021 
 



 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 

 
 
 

Licensing Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Wednesday 25 November 
2020, This meeting was held virtually. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Heather Acton (Chair), Barbara Arzymanow, Rita 
Begum, Margot Bright, Susie Burbridge, Maggie Carman, Richard Elcho, Murad 
Gassanly, Jim Glen, Louise Hyams, Tim Mitchell, Karen Scarborough, Aziz Toki and 
Jacqui Wilkinson. 
 
Officers present: Raj Mistry (Executive Director of Environment and City 
Management), Kerry Simpkin, (Head of Licensing Policy, City Policy and Strategy), 
Heidi Titcombe (Principal Solicitor), Andrew Ralph (Head of Licensing and 
Regulatory Service), Rebecca Gordon (Project Manager) and Kisi Smith-
Charlemagne (Senior Committee and Governance Officer). 
  
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Aicha Less. 
 

1 MEMBERSHIP 
 

1.1 There were no changes to the membership of the committee. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 During item 5 Councillor Mitchell declared that he was the current chair of the 

Safer Business Network but he did not participate in the drafting of the 
comments submitted.   
 

3 MINUTES 
 

3.1  Councillor Glen advised that there was a typo on page 6 on the minutes which 
should read marked pitches not pictures.  The chair also noted that the word 
‘licence’ should be spelt correctly, in all forms, as auto correct also has that 
effect on our notes.  

 
3.2 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Licensing Committee on 23rd September 

2020 were approved.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 
4. BUSKING AND STREET ENTERTAINMENT POLICY  

 
4.1 The Licensing Committee received a report from the Executive Director of 

Environment and City Management.   The Chair advised the Committee that 
this was the fourth report brought to the Committee on the matter of Busking 
and Street Entertainment and since 2018, officers have been seeking to 
develop a new policy in Westminster that supports busking, improves safety, 
and reduces the impact of noise and obstruction for residents and businesses. 
  

4.2 The Chair advised that she wanted to emphasise that the Licensing Committee 
would like Westminster to be a place where fantastic arts, music, drama, culture 
can be experienced on our streets. She added that the formation of the policy 
was really important for various parties which included buskers and street 
entertainers, many of whom developed their performances and built their 
livelihoods on our streets, and new talent, wishing to practice performing on our 
streets.   
 

4.3 The Chair noted the importance of the policy for our visitors, who enjoyed the 
experience and value of seeing and hearing some great performances; our 
residents and businesses, many of whom also value busking, but can find that 
performances every day for up to eight hours can cause significant impact on 
their wellbeing and can affect their ability to work.  The Chair also noted the 
council officers, with current powers which were not effective enough for them 
to take quick and meaningful action when responding to complaints. 
 

4.4 The Chair advised the Licensing Committee that over the last two years, officers 
had been reviewing evidence, learning from others, listening and discussing the 
issues and that during that time two major consultations were conducted, the 
most recent attracting 900 responses.  The Chairman noted t
[...]
e 
Covent Garden SPA, advising that the council did hold meetings with the Covent 
Garden SPA. The Chair also added that it was certainly possible and indeed 
essential to have a SPA representative as part of the monitoring discussions 
and any changes over the year.  
 

4.49 Councillor Elcho advised the Licensing Committee that as one walks around the 
borough, it can be such a joy to walk through an area where somebody's playing 
music or performing another type of act. It can be uplifting, and as Ronald 
Reagan once said, “Government is not the solution to our problems, 
Government is the problem.”   He added that liberty is a wonderful thing, but he 
did sympathise with those who live or work near a busking pitch. Councillor 
Elcho informed the Committee that he was in an area where there was a lot of 
amplified music, which had an impact, especially during a lockdown. He felt that 
the policy was about managing, regulating, and licensing an activity for the 
common good. He added that he also agreed that performance of swords, beds 
of nails and those similar, should still be allowed. 
 

4.50 The Chair thanked officers and the Licensing Committee members for 
comments, hard work and again thanked all the parties for attending.  Mr Ralph 
brought the Licensing Committee’s attention to the paragraph where it referred 
to it being possible for performers with props that might otherwise be considered 
dangerous, (eg swords and axes), to still apply for a licence.  The members of 
the Licensing Committee then voted to approve the recommendations as 

Page 14



specified in section two of the report. 
 
4.51 RESOLVED: Unanimously (14 Votes). That the policy be recommended to Full 

Council. 
 
 
5. LICENSING POLICY AND CUMULATIVE IMPACT AREA (CIA) 

CONSULTATION REPORT 
 
 

5.1 Mr Kerry Simpkin, Head of Licensing, Place and Investment addressed the 
Licensing committee and informed them that The Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) 
was amended in 2008 to make it a requirement to undertake a Cumulative 
Impact Assessment (CIA) if it has areas of the city that were believed to be 
under cumulative stress due to the number and concentration of licensed 
premises.  He advised the Licensing Committee that the licensing authority 
produced a CIA earlier this year based on data from a wide range of sources 
over a period of three years (2017-2019).  He added that the CIA was carried 
out prior to COVID-19. 
 

5.2 Mr Simpkin advised the Licensing Committee that the Licensing Authority 
carried out consultation to statutory consultees and the wider public between 
the 12th October and 15th November 2020 on the authority’s intention to publish 
the CIA.  He informed the Licensing Committee that the consultation was run in 
parallel with the consultation on the Council’s proposed revisions to its 
Statement of Licensing Policy under the Act.  He added that a total of 166 
responses were received to the consultation.  He informed the Licensing 
Committee that there was a mix of responses and that, although the questions 
posed in the consultation related to the CIA, the responses often related to the 
proposed policies associated with cumulative impact or as a result of the 
findings from the CIA.   
 

5.3 Mr Simpkin advised the Licensing Committee that no significant issues were 
identified during the consultation exercise that would require the Licensing 
Authority to amend the 2020 Cumulative Impact Assessment as produced.  He 
advised the Licensing Committee that it was proposed that the CIA should be 
published on the 1st December 2020.  Mr Simpkin informed the Licensing 
Committee that the Act required the Licensing Authority to undertake a review 
of the CIA within three years.  He added that it was anticipated that, due to the 
impact of COVID-19, and the recovery needed following the pandemic, 
potentially the Licensing Authority would need to undertake a review within the 
next 18 months.   

 
5.4 Mr Simpkin told the Licensing Co
[...]
She queried 
whether the issue had been considered as it would be very relevant to 
Queensway. 
 

5.10 Mr Simpkin advised the Licensing Committee that Queensway/Bayswater 
would be part of the special consideration zone.  He advised the Licensing 
Committee that the analysis for the CIA did not allow for more localised activity 
like  regeneration, it could only use the evidence base over a three-year data 
set period.  He added that the team was not able to go out for observational 
analysis, given COVID and so had no choice but to use the evidence before 
them.  He added that to maintain any sort of cumulative impact policy approach 
it was a requirement to produce a Community impact assessment.  Mr Simpkin 
added that therefore it could be important to undertake a further review of the 
CIA in the next year, subject to the recovery from COVID. He advised the 
Licensing Committee that the planning use class had not come into effect or 
had not gone through Parliament at the time of the analysis, so that was not a 
consideration.  However, that element, along with the issues associated with 
special consideration zones, would be addressed in the report to the Council.  
 

5.11 Councillor Arzymanow thanked officers for the report.  It was useful to compare 
the wards, as it did put things into perspective and why some wards were not 
included as Cumulative Impact Zones.  She expressed that she would welcome 
a review in order to look at boundaries, and also as there were many gambling 
and sexual entertainment venues located in her ward.  
 

5.10   RESOLVED: Unanimously (14 Votes). That the consultation responses are 
noted and approved to be published. 

 
 
6. SUMMARY OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES TO THE PROPOSED 

REVISIONS OF THE COUNCIL’S STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 
6.1 Mr Kerry Simpkin, Head of Licensing, Place and Investment addressed the 

Licensing Committee and informed them that the Licensing Authority began its 
statutory consultation on its proposed revisions to the Statement of Licensing 
Policy on the 12th October 2020.  He advised the Licensing Committee that the 
consultation ran for a period of 5 weeks ending on the 15th November.  Mr 
Simpkin informed the Licensing Committee that the Licensing Authority 
received 166 responses to date from a range of different stakeholders. He 
added that the report provided a summary of those responses.   
 

6.2 Mr Simpkin advised the Licensing Committee that the Licensing Act 2003 (the 
Act) required that each Licensing Authority must for every five-year period 
determine its policy with respect to the exercise of its licensing functions and 
publish a statement of that policy before the beginning of the period.  Before the 
Licensing Authority can determine its policy for a five-year period it must consult 
those specified within the Act.  Mr Simpkin advised the Licensing Committee 
that the current Statement of Licensing Policy (SLP) five-year term will end on 

Page 17



the 6th January 2021.  He informed the Licensing Committee that the Licensing 
Authority has undertaken a review of the policy and proposed a number of 
revisions.  He added that some of these revisions were as a result of the findings 
of the Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA), which provided evidence to 
support the inclusion of an amended cumulative impact policy within the SLP. 
 

6.3 Mr Simpkin told the Licensing Committee that in light of the findings from the 
CIA and the potential impact of COVID-19 the Licensing Authority had taken a 
pragmatic approach in considering the CIA findings and the proposed revisions 
to the SLP.  He advised the Licensing Committee that as a direct result of the 
ongoing uncertainty, impact on licensed premises and the reduction in visitor 
numbers, the Licensing Authority had decided that expanding the current West 
End Cumulative Impact Area and implementing further restrictions on other 
premises uses within that area would not be appropriate. He added that
[...]
business raised by the Committee. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 2:00pm. 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 Report  

 

Decision Maker: Licensing Committee 

Date: 24 March 2021 

Classification:  

Title: Review of Licensing Fees following the 

implementation of further restrictions under the 

Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) 

(England) Regulations 2020 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Key Decision: To agree to waive fees and charges and reduce 

application fees for licensing regimes impacted by 

the national restrictions implemented by Government 

to combat the coronavirus pandemic. 

Financial Summary: The implementation of these recommendations 

would result in the reduction of £1.05million income 

for the Licensing Authority  

Report of:  Alex Woodman Interim Director of Public Protection 

and Licensing 

 
 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1 The council manages many different licensing regimes under different pieces of legislation.  

Fees are charged for applications and most licences are required to renew annually and there 
are fees for this. 

 
1.2 Since the beginning of the Coronavirus pandemic the Government has imposed national 

restrictions, under coronavirus legislation, which resulted in licensed businesses and 
individuals being unable to trade. 

 
1.3 Many of these business and traders approached the council asking for fees and charges to 

be waived or reduced to support their businesses. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



1.4 In June, a Licensing Urgency Committee agreed to waive fees and reduce Part B fees 
associated with other licence applications. 

 
1.5 On 31 October 2020 the Government imposed further restrictions from November 5 to 

December 2 requiring all non-essential business and hospitality to close. 
 
1.6 From midnight on 20 December 2020 all non-essential retail was required to close again, as 

London moved into Tier 4 of the Government’s measures to combat the coronavirus 
pandemic.  A new national lockdown was implemented on January 4 reiterating the need for 
non-essential retail and hospitality to remain closed. 

 
1.7 The Government has announced its road map to lifting the current restrictions and in the 

earliest date that licensed premises and non-essential retail can resume is April 12. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
2.1 That the Licensing Authority waives the full fees for non-essential market traders that are 

unable to trade during the restrictions in place in November 2020 and again in December 
2020, January, February, March 2021 and up to April 12. 

 
2.2 That the Licensing Authority reduces renewal fees and/or Part B fees, pro-rata, for 

businesses that are closed and not permitted to trade, during the restrictions in place in 
November 2020 and again in December 2020, January, February and March 2021 for the 
licensing regimes specified in paragraph 3.3 of this report where the Licensing Authority has 
the discretion to set the fees. 

 
2.3 That the Licensing Authority be at liberty to waive fees for street traders of essential goods, 

should the government impose further restrictions restricting their trading. 
 
 
3. Reasons for Decision 
3.1 The majority of licensed premises are closed and for some licence types all activity has 

ceased, all non-essential street traders must not trade, and the council is keen to assist 
businesses in the borough during the Coronavirus outbreak. 

 
3.2 This approach would be in keeping with the approach taken by the Licensing Urgency 

Committee in June. 
 
3.3 Licence types where the venues have been required to closed, and must not trade at various 

times during the COVID-19 pandemic include: 
 

 Markets, Isolated Pitches and Exhibitions (Street Trading) 
Massage & Special Treatment premises 
Tables & Chairs 
Sexual Entertainment Venues 
Sex Shops 

 
3.4 Licence types where some business continue to trade/operate include: 
 

Page 22



 Those licenced under the Licens
[...]
0 the Government introduced the Business and Planning Act which created 

Pavement Licences to streamline, on a temporary basis, how premises can apply for a 
Pavement licence to authorise “furniture”, including tables and chairs in order to aide social 
distancing for the hospitality industry. 

 
4.7 Notwithstanding that many premises have continued to apply for and renew existing T&Cs 

licences under the City of Westminster Act 1999. 
 

Page 23



4.8 However, due to the restrictions, premises have been unable to use their tables & chairs and 
have been asking for a refund, or pro-rata reduction in the fee. 

 
4.9 A trend is beginning to develop which is seeing applicants move away from the business as 

usual scheme towards the cheaper Pavement Licence scheme and seeking a refund. 
 
4.10 The Licensing Authority is seeking a pro-rata reduction in the fees for the period the premises 

was unable to trade  in relation to any licences granted under the Westminster Act. 
 

Sexual Entertainment Venues (SEV) 
4.11 Sexual entertainment venues (SEVs) are a category of sex establishments that provide 

relevant entertainment. Anyone wishing to provide relevant entertainment in their premises 
must apply to the local authority to do so under schedule 3 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by the Policing and Crime Act 2009. 

 
4.12 All premises have been closed for the purpose of relevant entertainment since April 2020. 
 
4.13 The cost of a Sex Entertainment Venue licence is split into two fees. Part A is the 

administration fee. Part B covers the monitoring and enforcement costs for the 12-month 
period.  

 
4.14 The Licensing Authority recommends that upon renewal of the licence the administration fee 

(Part A) will be payable in full.  The monitoring and enforcement element of the fee (Part B) 
will be calculated on a pro-rata basis with a reduction for the months the premises was not 
able to trade. 

 
4.15 These premises 
[...]
8,522 £91,389 £40,936 Trading £495,020 

T&C Trading Trading Trading Trading £53,812 £24,302 £53,812 £53,812 £53,812 £19,731 Trading £259,281 

MST (TOTAL) £19,140 £19,328 £51,286 £30,858 £18,026 £23,046 £19,892 £15,986 £23,046 £10,402 £7,060 £238,070 

SEVs £0 £0 £20,763 £2,307 £9,228 £2,307 £4,614 £2,307 £0 £2,307 £0 £43,833 

Sex Shops  £4,524 £0  £0  £2,262 £0 £0 £11,310  £2,262 £0 £0  £2,262 £22,620 

           TOTAL £1,058,824 

* Non-essential retail 
closed until April 12           

 

 
 
 

P
age 26



7. Legal Implications 

 The Power to Set (Waive/defer) Fees 
7.1 In relation to the licensing regimes referred to in this report such as special 

treatment, and sexual entertainment venue applications, the Council does have 
the discretion to decide what fees to set in terms of the application fee and any 
renewal fees, as may be applicable.  The Council therefore has the power to 
reduce or suspend the fees payable for such period as it considers appropriate 
during the lockdown period.  Applicants would still need to submit their renewal 
applications on time to preserve the validity of their licence.  This Licensing 
Authority is entitled to grant/renew licences for the periods and fees 
recommended in this report. 

 
 
 

If you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any of the 

Background Papers, please contact: 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

None 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Westminster City Council 

westminster.gov.uk 

Licensing Committee Report 

Date 24 March 2021 

Classification For General Release 

 

Title or report Amendment to the Councils Licensing Act 2003 Model 

Conditions  

Report of Director of Innovation and Change and Director of Public 

Protection and Licensing 

Decision maker Licensing Committee 

Wards involved All 

 

Financial 

summary 

There are no financial implications as a result of this decision. 

 

Report author 

and telephone 

Mr Kerry Simpkin, Head of Licensing, Place
[...]
blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 Review of Licensing Fees following the implementation of further restrictions under the Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (England) Regulations 2020
	5 Amendment to the Councils Licensing Act 2003 Model Conditions
	5b. Draft LA03 Model Conditions - Mar 2021

	6 Licensing Appeals Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Licensing Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee Committee held on Wednesday 
24th March, 2021, This will be a virtual meeting. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Matthew Green (Chairman), Heather Acton, 
Barbara Arzymanow, Susie Burbridge, Rita Begum, Maggie Carman, Richard Elcho, 
Aicha Less, Murad Gassanly, Jim Glen, Louise Hyams, Tim Mitchell, 
Karen Scarborough and Aziz Toki 
 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Jacqui Wilkinson 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 Heidi Titcombe, Legal Advisor to the Committee opened the meeting with the 

first order of business, for the appointment of a new Chairman.  The 
Committee appointed Councillor Matthew Green as Chairman and Councillor 
Jim Glen as the new Vice Chairman following nomination and approval.  

 
 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1  RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Licensing Committee on 23rd September 

2020 were approved. 
 
 
4 REVIEW OF LICENSING FEES FOLLOWING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF 

FURTHER RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE HEALTH PROTECTION 
(CORONAVIRUS, RESTRICTIONS) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2020 

 
4.1 The Licensing Committee received a report from the Interim Director of Public 

Protection and Licensing.   Mr Andrew Ralph, Head of Licensing, informed the 
Committee that this was the second report that had been brought to the 



 
2 

 

Licensing Committee to consider in relation to fees resulting from the Covid-
19 Pandemic.  He informed the Committee that the first report was considered 
by a Licensing Urgency Committee in June 2021.    
 

4.2 Mr Ralph advised the Committee that the report in front of them, sought 
approval to waive the fees for the Street Traders who had been legally unable 
to trade due to the various lockdowns and also to reduce Part B of the fee for 
a number of other licensing types as specified in the report.  He advised the 
Committee that Part B related to the monitoring and enforcement element of 
the licensing fees.  He confirmed that many of the  premises referred to in the 
report had been unable to operate legally as a result of the lockdown and had  
resulted in a reduction in costs for the Council as less inspections had been 
carried out.   
 

4.3 Members of the Committee queried whether the costs for waving the fees 
would impact the Council's budget and if the Council would be reimbursed 
from central government under the Covid-19 regulations.  Mr Ralph advised 
the Committee that under the regulations and extraordinary measures the 
Council would be reimburse for up to 75% of the costs. The Chair commented 
on the fairness of the approach and hoped to see many traders take 
advantage and bring the city back to life in the very near future. 

 
 

4.4 RESOLVED: Unanimously (14 Votes). Approved: 
 
That the Licensing Authority can waive the full fees for non-essential market 
traders that were and are unable to trade during the COVID-19 restrictions in 
November 2020 and again in December 2020, January, February, March 
2021 and up to April 2021. 
 
That the Licensing Authority is authorised to reduce renewal fees and/or Part 
B fees, on a pro-rata basis, for businesses that are closed and not permitted 
to trade, whilst the COVID-19 restrictions are in place in November 2020 and 
again in December 2020, January, February and March 2021 for the licensing 
regimes specified in paragraph 3.3 of this report, where the Licensing 
Authority has the discretion to set the fees. 
 
That the Licensing Authority be at liberty to waive fees for street traders of 
essential goods, should the government impose further restrictions restricting 
their trading. 

 
 
5 AMENDMENT TO THE COUNCILS LICENSING ACT 2003 MODEL 

CONDITIONS 
 

5.1 Mr Kerry Simpkin, Head of Licensing, Place and Investment addressed the 
Licensing Committee and advised the Committee the report before them 
related to a proposed revision to the  Council's pool of model conditions under 
the Licensing Act  He informed the Committee that the reason for the revision 
follows on from the adjustment and revision to the Statement of Licensing 
Policy that was completed last year.  Mr Simpkin advised the Committee that 



 
3 

 

officers had undertaken a review of the current pool of model conditions and 
had put forward suggested amendments that related to the changes that were 
made to the Statement of Licensing Policy and specifically around restaurants 
conditions (66, 38 70 and 70A).  
 

5.2 Mr Simpkin advised the Committee that the Metropolitan Police had put 
forward an adjustment to condition 1 which related to CCTV and had also put 
forward a number of other conditions which were detailed within the report. He 
advised that the Council's Environmental Health Service and the Licensing 
team had also commented and made some minor adjustments to existing 
model conditions relating to major events.  Mr Simpkin noted that the pool of 
model conditions was there as a supportive document that is available to 
applicants, residents and the Committee.   
 

5.3 Mr Simpkin advised the Committee that that the pool of model conditions are 
not standard conditions, as standing conditions are not permitted under the 
Licensing Act 2003.  Mr Simpkin informed the Committee that the proposal put 
forward was to amend the current pool of model conditions and to delegate 
the authority to make further revisions and changes as and when needed to 
the Director of Public Protection and Licensing. 
 

5.4 The Chair thanked Mr Simpkin, his team, and officers across the Council for 
their work.  The Chair opened the discussion and queried the new Class E 
usage. the Chair sought confirmation that Planning colleagues had reviewed 
the model conditions through the premise of the new Class E usage.  Mr 
Simpkin confirmed that he had engaged specifically with Planning colleagues 
on this issue, however, currently there were no proposed conditions to 
address the issues that may arise as a result of the change of use class.   
 

5.5 Mr Simpkin advised the Committee that his team would continue to monitor 
the situation, and this was the rationale behind delegating the authority to 
amend the pool of model condition to the Director of Public Protection and 
Licensing. He stated that this enabled changes to be made to the model 
conditions as and when necessary, particularly around use classes.  The 
Chair welcomed the flexibly at the early stage of the implementation, he noted 
that members can add their own conditions and did not always need to follow 
the model conditions. 
 

5.6 Members requested that any changes made by delegated authority should be 
made in consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee.  
Members also raised issues with regard to the Police agreeing conditions prior 
to licensing committee hearings. Members felt constricted when the Police 
agreed conditions in advance of the hearing, as the Committee were unable to 
clarify matters with them at the hearing, and such proposed conditions 
appeared to take precedence over the Committee’s ability to make a 
determination of the conditions which should or should not be attached to the 
licence.  Members felt that it would be helpful, if the Police could attend 
meetings in future, even if they had agreed conditions as this would allow 
Members to ask relevant questions. 
 

5.7 Mr Simpkin advised the Committee that the Police, as a responsible authority 



 
4 

 

are independent from the Council in terms of their approach.  He informed the 
Committee that the Council and the Police do work hand in hand, and he 
would raise with the Police the Committee’s concerns when considering some 
applications to be satisfactory, when they withdraw their representations and 
fail to attend meetings. 
 

5.8 In response to a question, Ms Heidi Titcombe, advised the Committee that the 
Council is not able to insist that the Police attend Licensing Sub-Committee 
meetings.  The Police are entitled to withdraw their objection if they wish so, 
but it is important for the Police and Licensing Authority to work together to 
address the concerns raised.  
 

5.9 Ms Titcombe advised the Committee that where the Police or indeed, any 
other party agrees proposed conditions in advance of a hearing, the 
Committee still has the discretion to decide what conditions are appropriate 
and proportionate to attach to licence, which includes amending conditions 
which may have been proposed by the parties involved. Ms Titcombe advised 
the Committee that where there is an issue about crime and disorder, the 
Secretary of State’s Guidance says the Police should usually be the 
Committee’s main source of advice as they are the experts on crime and 
disorder.   
 

5.10 The Chair advised the Committee that he did recognise the specific case 
relating to gambling policy and he had pledged to launch a review of the 
Council’s gambling policy, he hoped some of those issues could be 
addressed.  Councillor Acton, the Cabinet Member responsible for Policing 
addressed the Committee, she advised that liaising with the Police is 
important   and confirmed that such liaisons were taking place at the highest 
level.  Councillor Acton advised the Committee that the conversations had 
already taken place and things were in motion with the Police.    

 
5.11 Members discussed the model conditions, querying if a condition could be 

added regarding idle engines, however it was advised that this was already 
illegal.  Members raised further queries with regards to premises that operate 
as restaurants but did not have a kitchen and premises that had outside space 
and have use of the public highway.  Mr Simpkin advised the Committee that 
some premises have food prepared elsewhere which is brought in and 
reheated for consumption.  The Chair suggested that using the delegated 
authority, Mr Simpkin and Ms Titcombe review the model conditions 65 and 
70A and provide additional clarity to ensure they deliver the Committee’s 
intentions. 
 

5.12 Members welcomed the clarity in regards to a clear definition of a substantial 
meal, the sensible updates to reflect modern trading and endorsed the new 
model condition 66.  Members also raised concerns regarding hubs that 
provided a click and collect service, it was thought this could be a problem if 
alcohol is provided for sale or delivery 24 hours a day.  Members believed that 
this could cause nuisance to residents and was an issue the Committee 
needed to be aware of.  Members raised a final point regarding restaurant 
deliveries after 10:00pm.  
 



 
5 

 

5.13 Mr Simpkin advised the Committee that this was something the Council was 
aware of and was monitoring with interest.  He informed the Committee that if 
necessary, model conditions would be amended to reflect the specific 
requirement the Council may need to impose.  Mr Simpkin also advised the 
Committee that he welcomed liaising the Chairmen of Licensing Sub-
Committee’s in relation to any proposed changes to the model conditions 
before agreement by officers.  With regards to late night deliveries, Ms 
Titcombe informed the Committee that deliveries could only be restricted in 
relation to licensable activities granted. 
 

5.14 RESOLVED: Unanimously (14 Votes). That the proposed model conditions 
and delegated authority to the Director of Public Protection and Licensing are 
agreed. 

 
 
6 LICENSING APPEALS UPDATE 
 
6.1 Ms Heidi Titcombe, Legal Advisor introduced the report and advised the 

Committee that this was a report to note which detailed the appeals that the 
Council have dealt with in the last year.  Ms Titcombe informed the Committee 
that she was pleased to report there had only been two new appeals.  She 
advised the Committee that the appeal referred to in paragraph three, related 
to 100 Wardour Street on the ground floor, where noise had been escaping 
into adjoining premises.  She noted that one of the residents was not happy 
with the outcome of the review and attempted to appeal the decision, but 
quickly withdrew.  Ms Titcombe advised the Committee that the Council were 
able to recover costs in December.   
 

6.2 Ms Titcombe advised the Committee that the outstanding appeal related to 
Scotch, a premises in Mason’s yard.  She informed the Committee that we are 
waiting for the summons to be issued, as there have been delays with the 
magistrates courts during the Covid-19 pandemic.  Ms Titcombe advised the 
Committee that the Council was also waiting for a case management hearing 
in relation to this matter and members would be updated further as the case 
progresses.   
 

6.3 Ms Titcombe advised the Committee that the only other matter was 
Hemmings, she stated that members, would recall that the Council have sent 
papers to the Administrative Court of the High Court, who are only dealing 
with priority cases during the lockdown.   No directions have been given at the 
present time. 
 

6.4 The Chair thanked Ms Titcombe for an excellent record and believed that this 
was testament to her and her fellow solicitors, for the excellent advice given to 
Committee members.  The Chair also thanked the Committee members for 
their sound judgment and the balanced way they adjudicate applications. 
 

6.5 RESOLVED: That the report be noted for information. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 11.00 am 



 
6 

 

 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


